

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT

KATHLEEN M. GAYDOS, Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF
DIANA LYKOS VOUTSARAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and

SC: 159107
COA: 340714
Ingham CC: 16-000263-NM

SPIRO VOUTSARAS,
Plaintiff,

-v-

GARY L. BENDER, RICHARD A. CASCARILLA,
LINDSAY NICOLE DANGL, VINCENT P. SPAGNUOLO,
and MURPHY & SPAGNUOLO PC,
Defendants,
and

KENNETH M. MOGILL and
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN,
Defendant-Appellants,
and

KERN G. SLUCTER AND GANNON GROUP, PC,
Defendants-Appellees.

KATHLEEN M. GAYDOS, Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF
DIANA LYKOS VOUTSARAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and

SC: 159124
COA: 340714
Ingham CC: 16-000263-NM

SPIRO VOUTSARAS,
Plaintiff,

-v-

GARY L. BENDER, RICHARD A. CASCARILLA,
LINDSAY NICOLE DANGL, VINCENT P. SPAGNUOLO,
and MURPHY & SPAGNUOLO PC,
Defendants,
and

KENNETH M. MOGILL and
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN,
Defendant-Appellants,

and

KERN G. SLUCTER AND GANNON GROUP, PC,
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPELLEE ESTATE OF DIANA LYKOS VOUTSARAS, BY
KATHLEEN M. GAYDOS, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated: February 6, 2020

The Gallagher Law Firm, PLC
Attorney(s) for the Estate of Diana Lykos Voutsaras
by Kathleen M. Gaydos, Personal Representative
Shane W. Hilyard (P78245)
Byron P. Gallagher, Jr. (42996)
6025 N. Hagadorn Road
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
517-853-1506

RECEIVED by MSC 2/6/2020 1:14:55 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. *MAIDEN* IS CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE FACTS IN
 VOUSARAS RENDERING IT INAPPLICABLE AS TO RETAINED EXPERTS
 AND WITNESS IMMUNITY.....2

 II. THE POLICY CONCERNS USED FOR GRANTING IMMUNITY TO
 WITNESSES MUST BE REEVALUATED IN THE CONTEXT OF
 GRANTING SUCH IMMUNITY TO RETAINED EXPERT WITNESSES IN
 LIGHT OF THE BROADER PUBLIC INTEREST5

 III. *MAIDEN* AND THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES FOR WHICH THAT HOLDING
 HAS STOOD IS OUTWEIGHED BY THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF
 ACCESS TO THE COURT.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

REQUEST FOR RELIEF9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Briscoe v LaHue, 460 US 325; 103 S Ct 1108 (1983).....6, 8

Buczowski v McKay, 441 Mich 96; 490 NW2d 330 (1992).....3

Calkins v Sumner, 13 Wis 193 (1860)5

Daoud v DeLeau, 455 Mich 181; 565 NW2d 639 (1997)5

Denhof v Challa, 311 Mich App 499; 876 NW2d 266 (2015)4

Diehl v Danuloff, 242 Mich App 120; 618 NW2d 83 (2000).....4

Estate of Voutsaras v Bender, 326 Mich App 667; 929 NW2d 809 (2019) 1, 3-5

Friedman v Dozorc, 412 Mich 1; 312 NW2d 585 (1981)3

LLMD of Michigan, Inc v Jackson Cross-Co, 559 PA 297; 740 A2d 186 (1999).....6

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 2-3, 5, 7, 9

Marbury v Madison, 5 US 137 (1803).....7

Marrogi v Howard, 805 So. 2d 1118 (2002)6

Martin v Children’s Aid Society, 215 Mich App 88; 544 NW2d 651 (1996).....2, 4

Reno v Chung, 220 Mich App 102; 559 NW2d 308 (1996) 2-4

Sanders v Leeson Air Conditioning Corp, 362 Mich 692; 108 NW2d 761 (1961)2, 5

White v Beasley, 453 Mich 308; 552 NW2d 1 (1996) 2-3
